

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. **20-11188-HH**

---

Robert Dexter Weir, David Roderick Williams,  
and Luther Fian Patterson,

Appellants,

- versus -

United States of America,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

Ariana Fajardo Orshan  
United States Attorney  
Attorney for Appellee  
99 N.E. 4th Street  
Miami, Florida 33132-2111  
(305) 961-9383

Emily M. Smachetti  
Chief, Appellate Division

Daniel Matzkin  
Assistant United States Attorney

Jonathan D. Colan  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Of Counsel

**Weir et al. v. United States, Case No. 20-11188-HH**

## Table of Contents

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	c-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Citations .....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	xvii
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case:	
1. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court Below .....	1
2. Statement of the Facts .....	3
3. Standards of Review .....	5
Summary of the Argument .....	6

**Table of Contents**

**(Continued)**

**Page:**

Argument and Citations of Authority:

Criminalizing the Obstruction of a Lawful Coast Guard Boarding on the High Seas, Conducted in Compliance with United States Treaties and International Law, Is Within Congress’s Enumerated Powers and Satisfies Due Process Requirements. .... 9

I. Congress Acted Within Its Enumerated Powers to Regulate Boarding of Vessels on the High Seas Suspected of the International Commerce in Illicit Drugs. .... 11

A. Congress’s Authority to Assert Jurisdiction Over Vessels Trafficking Drugs on the High Seas is Well Established ..... 14

B. MDLEA Enforcement with the Consent of a Vessel’s Flag Nation Complies with United States Treaties..... 15

C. The Coast Guard’s Boarding Authority Extends Beyond the MDLEA. .... 19

D. Criminalizing Obstruction of Coast Guard Boardings is Within Congress’s Powers to Define and Punish Felonies on the High Seas and to Enact Laws Necessary and Proper to Executing United States Laws and Treaties..... 21

**Table of Contents**

**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
E. Congress’s Power to Define and Punish Felonies on the High Seas Is Not Limited By the Separate Piracy or Law of Nations Clauses .....	25
II. Congress’s Assertion of Jurisdiction Over the Conduct of MDLEA Boardings on the High Seas, with the Consent By Treaty of the Vessel’s Flag Nation, is Neither Arbitrary nor Without Fair Notice, Thus Satisfying Due Process.....	33
A. Both International Treaties and United States Law Provide Global Notice That Flag Nations May Consent To Coast Guard Law Enforcement Boarding Operations and the Application Of United States Law Over the Vessel and Crew.....	38
B. Applying United States Law Regarding an MDLEA Enforcement Boarding with the Consent of the Vessel’s Flag Nation Complies with the Protective Principle and a Territorial Flag Nation’s Rights Under International Law.....	43
C. This Court Has Not Required Universal Condemnation In All Cases Where Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Has Satisfied Due Process Requirements .....	48

**Table of Contents**

**(Continued)**

	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
D. Universal Jurisdiction is Not At Issue When Jurisdiction Arises by Treaty, the Protective Principle, or With the Cooperation of the Vessel’s Flag Nation. ....	50
E. Though Due Process Does Not Require the Existence of a United States Nexus, Obstruction of the Coast Guard’s Otherwise Authorized Law Enforcement Function Would Satisfy Any Nexus Requirement.....	52
Conclusion .....	55
Certificate of Compliance .....	56
Certificate of Service .....	56



## Table of Citations

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Alikhani v. United States</i> , 200 F.3d 732 (11th Cir. 2000).....	2, 6
<i>Atl. Cleaners &amp; Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932).....	23
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	29
<i>Church v. Hubbart</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 187 (1804).....	51
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	30
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 556 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2009).....	21

**Table of Citations**

**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,	
542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	29
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> ,	
503 U.S. 569 (1992) .....	39
<i>United States v. Ali</i> ,	
718 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	40, 42
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> ,	
795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	15, 30, 36
<i>United States v. Baston</i> ,	
818 F.3d 651 (11th Cir. 2016).....	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Belfast</i> ,	
611 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Bellaizac-Hurtado</i> ,	
700 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26, 32
<i>United States v. Bravo</i> ,	
489 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	19, 23

**Table of Citations**

**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Brehm</i> , 691 F.3d 547 (4th Cir. 2012).....	42
* <i>United States v. Campbell</i> , 743 F.3d 802 (11th Cir. 2014).....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cardales</i> , 168 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 899 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2018).....	19, 22
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010) .....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 589 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1979).....	10
<i>United States v. Cruickshank</i> , 837 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2016).....	36
<i>United States v. Diaz-Doncel</i> , 811 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2016).....	22

**Table of Citations**

**(Continued)**

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
<i>United States v. Dominguez,</i>	
604 F.2d 304 (4th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>United States v. Espildora,</i>	
383 F. App'x 907 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	21
<i>United States v. Estupinan,</i>	
453 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006).....	14, 37, 49
<i>United States v. Furlong,</i>	
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 184 (1820).....	32
<i>*Unites States v. Gonzalez,</i>	
776 F.2d 931 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	48, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Green,</i>	
671 F.2d 46 (1st Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>*United States v. Hernandez,</i>	
864 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2017).....	17, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Holmes,</i>	
18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 412 (1820).....	33

## Table of Citations

(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>United States v. Ibarguen-Mosquera</i> , 634 F.3d 1370 (11th Cir. 2011).....	31, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Iguaran</i> , 821 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Klintock</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 144 (1820).....	33
<i>United States v. MacAllister</i> , 160 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Marino-Garcia</i> , 679 F.2d 1373 (11th Cir. 1982).....	26, 27
<i>United States v. Mosquera-Murillo</i> , 902 F.3d 285 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>United States v. Murillo</i> , 826 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2016).....	41, 42
* <i>United States v. Noel</i> , 893 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018).....	12, <i>passim</i>

## Table of Citations

(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 610 (1818).....	33
<i>United States v. Perez-Oviedo</i> , 281 F.3d 400 (3d Cir. 2002).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Perlaza</i> , 439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>United States v. Peter</i> , 310 F.3d 709 (11th Cir. 2002).....	2, 5
<i>United States v. Reeh</i> , 780 F.2d 1541 (11th Cir. 1986).....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Rendon</i> , 354 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2003).....	14, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 843 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988).....	30
* <i>United States v. Saac</i> , 632 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2011).....	14, 32, 33

## Table of Citations

(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>United States v. Shi</i> , 525 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2008).....	42
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 153 (1820).....	25, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Suerte</i> , 291 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2002).....	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Tapanes</i> , 284 F. App'x 617 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>United States v. Tinoco</i> , 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>United States v. Toro</i> , 840 F.2d 1221 (5th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>United States v. Valois</i> , 915 F.3d 717 (11th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>United States v. Van Der End</i> , 943 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2019).....	37

## Table of Citations

(Continued)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<i>United States v. Victoria</i> , 876 F.2d 1009 (1st Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>United States v. Wilchcombe</i> , 838 F.3d 1179 (11th Cir. 2016).....	18, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 865 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2017).....	22, 38
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>United States v. Zakharov</i> , 468 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2006).....	47, 53



<b><u>Statutes &amp; Rules:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
14 U.S.C. § 102.....	9
14 U.S.C. § 522.....	9, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1203.....	40
18 U.S.C. § 2237.....	2, <i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2285.....	19, 20
19 U.S.C. § 1401.....	20
19 U.S.C. § 1581.....	20
21 U.S.C. § 955a.....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	xvii
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	xvii
46 U.S.C. § 70501.....	1, 44
46 U.S.C. § 70502.....	4, <i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 70503.....	11, 34,
46 U.S.C. § 70504.....	18
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	xvii
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	56

<b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Jamaica Concerning Cooperation in Suppressing Illicit Maritime Drug Trafficking, State Dept. No. 98-57, 1998 WL 19043 .....	16, <i>passim</i>
Agreement Between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of the Republic of Colombia To Suppress Illicit Traffic By Sea, State Dept. No. 97-57, T.I.A.S. No. 12835 .....	53
Convention on the High Seas of 1958, 13 U.S.T. 2312, T.I.A.S. No. 5200 .....	16, <i>passim</i>
Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of Crimes Against Internationally Protected Persons, Including Diplomatic Agents , 28 U.S.T. 1975, 1035 U.N.T.S. 167 .....	41
Drug Enforcement Administration, 2019 National Drug Threat Assessment (Dec. 2019) .....	24
The Federalist No. 42, (R. Scigliano ed. 2000) .....	27, 28
International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages, T.I.A.S. No. 11,081....	28
J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution (1833) .....	27, 29
M. Farrand, ed., Records of the Federal Convention (1911).....	28

<b><u>Other Authorities (Continued):</u></b>	<b><u>Page:</u></b>
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations (1987).....	43, <i>passim</i>
United Nations Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic Substances, Dec. 20, 1988, 1582 U.N.T.S. 95.....	15, <i>passim</i>
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Seas.....	39
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cls. 3.....	11, 23
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 10.....	11, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	11, <i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	1, <i>passim</i>
The Virginia Convention, 20 June 1788, Debates, in 10 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution (1993).....	28
